

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

THE CITY OF BLACKFOOT,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

GARY SPACKMAN, in his capacity as
Director of the Idaho Department of Water
Resources, and THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT
OF WATER RESOURCES,

Respondents,

and

A&B IRRIGATION DISTRICT, BURLEY
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, MILER
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, AMERICAN
FALLS IRRIGATION DISTRICT #2,
MINIDOKA IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
NORTH SIDE CANAL COMPANY, TWIN
FALLS CANAL COMPANY,

Intervenors-Respondents.

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR
PERMIT NO. 27-12261,

In the name of the City of Blackfoot.

Supreme Court Docket No. 44207-2016

**Snake River Basin Adjudication
Case No. CV-2015-1687**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Seventh Judicial District
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Bingham;
Honorable Eric J. Wildman, District Judge, Presiding

Garrett H. Sandow, ISB # 5215
220 N. Meridian
Blackfoot, Idaho 83221
Telephone: (208) 785-9300
Facsimile: (208) 785-0595

Robert L. Harris, ISB #7018
Luke H. Marchant, ISB #7944
D. Andrew Rawlings, ISB #9569
HOLDEN KIDWELL HAHN & CRAPO, P.L.L.C.
1000 Riverwalk Drive, Suite 200
P.O. Box 50130
Idaho Falls, ID 83405
Telephone: (208)523-0620
Facsimile: (208) 523-9518

Attorneys for the City of Blackfoot

John K. Simpson, ISB #4242
Travis L. Thompson, ISB #6168
Paul L. Arrington, ISB #7198
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP
195 River Vista Place, Suite 204
Twin Falls, ID 83301-3029
Telephone: (208) 733-0700
Facsimile: (208) 735-2444

*Attorneys for A&B Irrigation District, Burley
Irrigation District, Milner Irrigation District,
North Side Canal Company, and Twin Falls
Canal Company*

W. Kent Fletcher, ISB #2248
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 248
Burley, Idaho 83318
Telephone: (208) 678-3250
Facsimile: (208) 878-2548

*Attorneys for American Falls
Reservoir District #2 and Minidoka
Irrigation District*

Garrick L. Baxter, ISB #6301
Deputy Attorney General
Idaho Department of Water Resources
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720
Telephone: (208) 287-4800
Facsimile: (208) 287-6700

Attorneys for the Idaho Department of Water Resources

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The <i>Settlement Agreement</i> is an incorporated element of 181C and has legal significance to the interpretation and administration of 181C. Reference to an agreement in a water right is not exclusively done as a matter of courtesy.....	3
B. The <i>Settlement Agreement</i> , as part of 181C, demonstrates that 12261 can be approved with mitigative reference to the recharge actually provided by 181C because such recharge is not “incidental recharge” under Idaho law.....	15
C. A transfer of 181C is not necessary in order for the ground water recharge portion of 181C to mitigate for 12261, and therefore, the City does not need the Coalition’s authorization to file an application such as 12261.....	26
D. The matters raised in this appeal are not barred by <i>Res Judicata</i> , nor does it present an impermissible collateral attack on 181C.....	31
E. The Coalition is not entitled to an award of attorney fees.....	34
III. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ada Cnty. v. City of Garden City ex rel. Garden City Council</i> , 155 Idaho 914, 318 P.3d 904 (2014).....	34
<i>Beach Lateral Water Users Ass’n v. Harrison</i> , 142 Idaho 600, 130 P.3d 1138 (2006)	5
<i>Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass’n v. Hafer</i> , 158 Idaho 694, 351 P.3d 622 (2015).....	21
<i>Hindmarsh v. Mock</i> , 138 Idaho 92, 57 P.3d 803 (2002).....	32
<i>In re SRBA, Case No. 39576, Subcase 00-91017 (Basin-Wide Issue 17—Does Idaho Law Require a Remark Authorizing Storage Rights to ‘Refill’, Under Priority, Space Vacated for Flood Control)</i> , 157 Idaho 385, 336 P.3d 792 (2014).....	10, 12
<i>Kepler–Fleenor v. Fremont Cnty.</i> , 152 Idaho 207, 268 P.3d 1159 (2012).....	27
<i>North Snake Ground Water Dist. v. Idaho Dep’t of Water Res.</i> , 160 Idaho 518, 376 P.3d 722 (2016).....	30
<i>Rangen, Inc. v. Idaho Dep’t of Water Res.</i> , 159 Idaho 798, 367 P.3d 193 (2016).....	34
<i>Savage Lateral Ditch Water Users’ Ass’n. v. Pulley</i> , 125 Idaho 237, 869 P.2d 554 (1993).....	5
<i>Simonson v. Moon</i> , 72 Idaho 39, 237 P.2d 93, (1951).....	5
<i>Skinner v. U.S. Bank Home Mortg.</i> , 159 Idaho 642, 365 P.3d 398 (2016).....	34
<i>Zingiber Inv., LLC v. Hagerman Highway Dist.</i> , 150 Idaho 675, 249 P.3d 868 (2011).....	5

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 42-1425.....	24
Idaho Code § 42-203A(5).....	7, 15, 21, 29
Idaho Code § 42-222.....	29
Idaho Code § 67-5279.....	3, 36, 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

IDAPA 37.03.08.045.01.a.iv	21
IDAPA 37.03.08.045.01.a.iv.	7, 30

TREATISES

<i>Memorandum Decision and Order On Challenge</i> , Subcase Nos. 01-23B, 01-297, 35-2543 and 35-4246 (Aberdeen-Springfield Canal Co.) (dated April 4, 2011) (Addendum E).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Memorandum Decision and Order</i> , CV-42-2015-2452 (filed December 14, 2015) (Addendum C)	8

Memorandum Decision, Basin Wide Issue 17, Subcase No. 00-91017 (filed March 20, 2013),
vacated in part and aff'd in part 157 Idaho 385, 393-94, 336 P.3d 792, 800-01 (2014)

(Addendum D) 12
Stipulations for Withdrawl of Protest to Permit No 1-10625 (Addendum A)..... 8
Water Right Permit No. 1-10625 (Addendum B)..... 8, 11
